

**For Date: 04/01/2021 - Thursday****Call Number      Time      Call Reason**

**21-9145      0434      M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 82 CABOT ST @ 336 MAIN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-283-AR](#)  
 Arrest: BAHAMONDE, JOSE  
 Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 24  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-9148      0656      WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 4333] 145 ESSEX ST - 145 ESSEX ST Apt. #5L  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-284-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GARCIA, BENNY FELIX  
 Address: 145 ESSEX ST Apt. #5L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 30  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2079CR00048  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-9187      1513      WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 602] HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT - 20 COURT PLAZA  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-285-AR](#)  
 Arrest: STOBER, GREGORY W  
 Address: 10 KLONDIKE AVE WESTFIELD, MA  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000199  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000225

**21-9195      1656      STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 291 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-286-AR](#)  
 Arrest: PAGAN, HECTOR LUIS  
 Address: 7 WORCESTER PLACE Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 40  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

**For Date: 04/02/2021 - Friday**

**21-9269      1600      SHOPLIFTING**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 2959] HOBBY LOBBY STORE #527 - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-287-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GWOZDZIK, KATHERINE ELLEN  
 Address: 76 NONOTUCK ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 40  
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-288-AR](#)  
 Arrest: VEGA, JENNYLIZ  
 Address: 1374 DWIGHT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 37  
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
 FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT NH 226-2019-CR-00228

**21-9275      1645      STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-289-AR](#)  
 Arrest: WILLIAMS, JOEL A  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**For Date: 04/03/2021 - Saturday**

**21-9381 1802 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-292-AR](#)  
 Arrest: DOLAN, NATHAN C  
 Address: 149 SARGEANT ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-9405 2032 UNWANTED GUEST**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 3338] WOMANS SHELTER - 214 OAK ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-293-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LEBLANC, KELLY A  
 Address: 57 MARTIN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 41  
 Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)

**For Date: 04/04/2021 - Sunday**

**21-9439 0300 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1419] SAMS FOOD STORE - 515 HIGH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-296-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ, EDGARDO  
 Address: 126 UNION ST WESTFIELD, MA  
 Age: 38  
 Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1)(a)(1)  
 VCO-WRONG WAY, ONE-WAY STREET

**For Date: 04/06/2021 - Tuesday**

**21-9619 0744 WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-298-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GONZALEZ, LUIS  
 Address: 26 VERNON ST Apt. #1 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 28  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2198CR000393

**21-9635 0912 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 402 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-299-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SERRANO-ACUMULADO, RICARDO J  
 Address: 10 BRISTOL PL Apt. #4A HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 20  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

**21-9702 1639 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: 1964 NORTHAMPTON ST @ 107 CARLTON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-300-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ALVARADO-SEMIDEY, LUIS A  
 Address: HOMELESS OTHER, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2141CR000004  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2044CR000970  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2044CR001167  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2044CR001168

**For Date: 04/07/2021 - Wednesday**

**21-9769 0008 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 869] MCDONALDS - 285 MAPLE ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-301-AR](#)  
 Arrest: PARKS, ANTHONY MORICE  
 Address: 579 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #RM 9 HOLYOKE, MA

Age: 48  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000297

**21-9784 0330 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: 120 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-302-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIVERA, EDGARDO LUIS  
Address: HOMELESS - PO BOX 6331 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
Refer To Arrest: [21-303-AR](#)  
Arrest: GIBBONS, DESIREE K  
Address: 1270 MAIN ST AGAWAM, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000157

**21-9855 1629 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2939] VICTORY THEATER = 81-89 SUFFOLK STREET - 81 SUFFOLK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-304-AR](#)  
Arrest: BOBEREK, TIFFANY ROSE  
Address: 4 SAN SOUCI DR SOUTH HADLEY, MA  
Age: 24  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000336  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000314

**For Date: 04/08/2021 - Thursday**

**21-9905 0053 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 489 APPLETON ST @ 55 LOCUST ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-305-AR](#)  
Arrest: CASIANO, CESAR M  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 48  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1998CR001635

**21-9913 0430 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-306-AR](#)  
Arrest: GONZALEZ, GILBERTO  
Address: 26 VERNON ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2179CR00052

**21-9917 0602 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 3813] 1342 DWIGHT ST - 1342 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-307-AR](#)  
Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, JOSUE  
Address: 1342 DWIGHT ST Apt. #1 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 43  
Charges: COURTESY BOOKING

**21-9921 0729 B & E IN PROGRESS**  
Location/Address: 177 SARGEANT ST @ 301 OAK ST  
Refer To Incident: [21-1408-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [21-308-AR](#)  
Juvenile Arrest  
Age: 14  
Charges: MOTOR VEH, MALICIOUS DAMAGE TO c266 \$28(a)

**21-9925 0821 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 137 CLEMENTE ST Apt. #1L  
Refer To Arrest: [21-309-AR](#)  
Juvenile Arrest  
Age: 16  
Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#W-510274

**21-9933 0922 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 602] HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT - 20 COURT PLAZA

Dispatch Log From: 04/01/2021 Thru: 04/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 05/06/2021

Refer To Arrest: [21-310-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HEREDIA, ALEXI  
 Address: 560 S SUMMER ST Apt. #4RL HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1717CR003311

**21-9941 1026 SHOPLIFTING**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1384] STOP & SHOP - 2265 NORTHAMPTON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-311-AR](#)  
 Arrest: YARBROUGH, NICHOLAS  
 Address: 80 BUCKLAND ST PALMER, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1925CR000926  
 SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE, 3RD OFF. c266 §30A

**21-9945 1138 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: IVORY BILLIARDS - 151 CHESTNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-312-AR](#)  
 Arrest: TORRES, LUIS DANIEL  
 Address: 177 ELM ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 26  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**For Date: 04/09/2021 - Friday**

**21-10087 0429 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 870] MCDONALDS RESTAURANT - 2194 NORTHAMPTON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-314-AR](#)  
 Arrest: SULLIVAN, AIDEN J  
 Address: 34 HITCHCOCK ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 20  
 Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08% c90 §24(1)(a)(1)  
 LIQUOR, PERSON UNDER 21 POSSESS

**21-10176 1844 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 340 HIGH ST @ 1 DIVISION ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-315-AR](#)  
 Arrest: FLEURY, HEATHER  
 Address: 18 DAVIS ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 39  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
 ASSAULTING, RESISTING, OR IMPEDING CERTAIN OFFICERS/EMPLOYEES  
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 §9  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**For Date: 04/10/2021 - Saturday**

**21-10221 0238 loitering**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 3576] 68 CABOT - 68 CABOT ST Apt. #602  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-316-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HEBERT, LAWRENCE W  
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 63  
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**21-10301 1928 WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 619] HOLYOKE HOSPITAL - 575 BEECH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-317-AR](#)  
 Arrest: DUNBAR, RYAN A  
 Address: 15 BAILEY ST AGAWAM, MA  
 Age: 35  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1944CR001438  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR000943

**For Date: 04/11/2021 - Sunday**

**21-10424 1754 MALICIOUS DAMAGE**

Dispatch Log From: 04/01/2021 Thru: 04/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 05/06/2021

Location/Address: [HOY 3227] CIRCLE K LAUNDRY - 337 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Incident: [21-1459-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [21-318-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIGALI, CHRISTOPHER CHARLES  
Address: 158 PLEASANT AVE Apt. #478 NORTHAMPTON, MA  
Age: 41  
Charges: THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 \$2  
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 \$127  
CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATION  
WITNESS, INTIMIDATE c268 \$13B

**21-10433 2043 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: [HOY 3343] WINSOR REALTY COMPANY-LUCJAN HRONOWSKI - 173 ELM ST Apt. #3LC  
Refer To Arrest: [21-319-AR](#)  
Arrest: FIGUEROA, LIZETTE  
Address: 96 ARMISTICE ST NEW BRITAIN, CT  
Age: 33  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53

**For Date: 04/12/2021 - Monday****21-10464 0950 SEARCH WARRANT**

Location/Address: 7 ADAMS ST Apt. #2R  
Refer To Arrest: [21-322-AR](#)  
Arrest: SANTIAGO-COSME, YAILEEN  
Address: 7 ADAMS ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS  
COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN, 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS c94C \$32E (b)  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10 (h) (1)

**21-10544 2348 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 197 ESSEX ST @ 208 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-325-AR](#)  
Arrest: DUGRE, JESSICA L  
Address: 507 WORTHINGTON ST Apt. #403 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 33  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000273

**For Date: 04/13/2021 - Tuesday****21-10628 1335 WARRANT**

Location/Address: [HOY 602] HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT - 20 COURT PLAZA  
Refer To Arrest: [21-326-AR](#)  
Arrest: HAMON, JASON  
Address: 110 L ST Apt. #6 TURNERS FALLS, MA  
Age: 46  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR000949

**21-10732 1820 GUN CALL**

Location/Address: 11 SPRING ST Apt. #3R  
Refer To Arrest: [21-327-AR](#)  
Arrest: PARROTT, FRANK  
Address: 2800 MISTY WATERS DR Apt. #39 DECATUR, GA  
Age: 31  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 \$10 (m)  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10 (h) (1)  
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP LARGE CAPACITY c140 \$131L (a) & (b)  
RESIST ARREST c268 \$32B  
RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY -\$1200 c266 \$60  
A&B ON CHILD WITH INJURY c265 \$13J (b)  
FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10 (a)  
ASSAULT c265 \$13A (a)

**For Date: 04/14/2021 - Wednesday**

**21-10779 0042 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2953] HOLYOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY - 250 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-328-AR](#)  
Arrest: CHAGNON, CHRISTIAN M  
Address: 390 NEW LUDLOW RD Apt. #1 CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 46  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR006105  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1943CR001740  
Refer To Arrest: [21-329-AR](#)  
Arrest: CRUZ, JIMMY ANTONIO  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 29  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000403  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-10787 0322 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 145 ELM ST @ 119 SUFFOLK ST

**21-10872 1608 GUN CALL**  
Location/Address: 12 WOLCOTT ST  
Refer To Incident: [21-1498-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [21-335-AR](#)  
Arrest: MAISONET, LUCAS  
Address: 12 WOLCOTT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 18  
Charges: FIREARM, STORE IMPROP  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)

**21-10935 2242 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: [HOY 869] MCDONALDS - 285 MAPLE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-331-AR](#)  
Arrest: REEDER-PEREZ, GEORGE C  
Address: 109 BEMIS RD HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 41  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, WANTON c266 §127

**For Date: 04/15/2021 - Thursday**

**21-10939 0009 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-332-AR](#)  
Arrest: GONZALEZ, GILBERTO  
Address: 26 VERNON ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#2179CR00052A,B

**21-10990 1333 M/V-- FAILURE TO STOP**  
Location/Address: 309 ELM ST @ 141 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-334-AR](#)  
Arrest: STEVENSON, TREVOR JOHN  
Address: 1035 HAMPDEN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-11018 1616 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 602] HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT - 20 COURT PLAZA  
Refer To Arrest: [21-336-AR](#)  
Arrest: ROBLES, RAYMOND  
Address: 15 HUNTINGTON ST Apt. #1ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000351

**21-11055 2035 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**  
Location/Address: 273 CHESTNUT ST @ 57 HAMPSHIRE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-337-AR](#)

Dispatch Log From: 04/01/2021 Thru: 04/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 05/06/2021

Arrest: MCCRAY, SCOTT  
 Address: 14 PINEBROOK CIR GRANBY, MA  
 Age: 36  
 Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08%, 2ND OFFENSE c90 §24(1)(a)(1)  
 NEGLIGENCE OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
 ALCOHOL IN MV, POSSESS OPEN CONTAINER OF  
 VCO-WRONG WAY, ONE-WAY STREET

**For Date: 04/17/2021 - Saturday**

**21-11301 2114 WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-339-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RIVERA, JOSE ANGEL  
 Address: 15 TEMPLE ST Apt. #410 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 32  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1817CR002469

**For Date: 04/18/2021 - Sunday**

**21-11390 1804 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 146 BEECH ST @ 190 SUFFOLK ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-342-AR](#)  
 Arrest: PATTERSON, ALEXANDER  
 Address: 434 N PLEASANT ST AMHERST, MA  
 Age: 66  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1845CR001348  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2045CR000999  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-343-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RIVERA, ALICIA M  
 Address: 491 BRIDGE RD Apt. #2021 NORTHAMPTON, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1941CR001469  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1945CR001522  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2045CR000635  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2045CR000640  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2045CR000950  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-11404 2032 M/V CHECK**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1168] SOUTH STREET PLAZA - 233 SOUTH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-344-AR](#)  
 Arrest: VITALE, KATHRYN  
 Address: 63 DEXTER ST Apt. #3FL SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: RECEIVE STOLEN M/V-STOLEN OTHER JURISDICTION

**For Date: 04/19/2021 - Monday**

**21-11477 1743 WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-346-AR](#)  
 Juvenile Arrest  
 Age: 17  
 Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#21DL0047HOA-B

**For Date: 04/20/2021 - Tuesday**

**21-11522 0303 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 299 MAPLE ST @ 305 APPLETON ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-347-AR](#)  
 Arrest: VAZQUEZ, DANIEL JR  
 Address: 31 FRANKLIN ST Apt. #B1 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 48  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2023CR001924

**21-11579 1330 WARRANT**

Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-348-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIVERA GARCIA, OSVALDO  
Address: 26 GERARD WAY Apt. #F HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1898CR001472

**21-11635 1901 ERRATIC DRIVER**

Location/Address: 245 WHITING FARMS RD @ 149 LOWER WESTFIELD RD  
Refer To Arrest: [21-349-AR](#)  
Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, ANSHLE C  
Address: 397 MAPLE ST Apt. #1L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 27  
Charges: DISTURBING THE PEACE  
RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2) (a)  
MARKED LANES VIOLATION \* c89 §4A  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
SPEEDING RATE OF SPEED GREATER THAN WAS REASONABLE AND PROPER c90 §17  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS D c94C §32C(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS D c94C §34

**21-11642 2019 GUN CALL**

Location/Address: [HOY 4142] 18 ST JEROME AVE Apt. #1R  
Refer To Arrest: [21-350-AR](#)  
Juvenile Arrest  
Age: 16  
Charges: MACHINE GUN, POSSESS, LOADED  
POSSESSION OR CARRYING A LOADED FIREARM  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM/FENTANYL, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h) (1)  
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP  
FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 §18B  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
Refer To Arrest: [21-351-AR](#)  
Juvenile Arrest  
Age: 16  
Charges: MACHINE GUN, POSSESS, LOADED  
POSSESSION OR CARRYING A LOADED FIREARM  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM/FENTANYL, TRAFFICKING IN 18 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h) (1)  
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP  
FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 §18B  
THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 §2  
ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15B(b)

**For Date: 04/21/2021 - Wednesday**

**21-11684 0803 ERRATIC DRIVER**

Location/Address: 1 WESTFIELD RD @ 1964 NORTHAMPTON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-353-AR](#)  
Arrest: CLARK, BRIAN  
Address: 624 WEST RD WESTFIELD, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2) (a)

**21-11692 0930 SHOPLIFTING**

Location/Address: 728 HAMPDEN ST @ 40 OCONNOR AVE  
Refer To Arrest: [21-354-AR](#)  
Arrest: THOMAS, CHRISTOPHER  
Address: 20 PORTER ST CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A



**21-11750 1845 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1260] U HAUL OF HOLYOKE - 250 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-355-AR](#)  
Arrest: THERIAULT, JEREMY R  
Address: 11 QUIRK AVE HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 24  
Charges: OUI--DRUGS c90 §24(1)(a)(1)  
CHILD ENDANGERMENT WHILE OUI  
LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**For Date: 04/22/2021 - Thursday**

**21-11781 0141 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 2149 NORTHAMPTON ST @ 1 GILMAN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-356-AR](#)  
Arrest: STETSON, STEPHAINA A  
Address: 190 BEECH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 32  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**21-11801 1138 PAST SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP & SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-357-AR](#)  
Arrest: TORRES, CARLOS AXEL  
Address: 105 ELM ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR002741  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000034  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR000538  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2098CR000706  
SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A

**21-11815 1303 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 456 MAPLE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-358-AR](#)  
Arrest: MONTALVO, RICARDO  
Address: 456 MAPLE ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 60  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS C c94C §32B(a)  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**For Date: 04/23/2021 - Friday**

**21-11958 1616 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 213 ELM ST @ 141 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-359-AR](#)  
Arrest: DUVAL, ISAAC DAVID  
Address: 60 BEECH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 24  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2144CR000309

**21-11976 1856 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 157 BEECH ST @ 1 CHASE AVE  
Refer To Arrest: [21-360-AR](#)  
Arrest: VEGA, JOSE RUBEN  
Address: 227 W FRANKLIN ST Apt. #B HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 41  
Charges: WARRANT-PAROLE VIOLATION--#W114002

**For Date: 04/24/2021 - Saturday**

**21-12035 0221 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 119 SUFFOLK ST @ 145 ELM ST

Refer To Arrest: [21-361-AR](#)  
Arrest: FRANCO, ANGEL DAVID  
Address: 20 EDBERT DR HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 41  
Charges: UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$34J  
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 \$9  
LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH (CRIMINAL)

**For Date: 04/25/2021 - Sunday**

**21-12182 1351 ASSIST/SPFLD**  
Location/Address: 65 LINCOLN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-366-AR](#)  
Arrest: FITZHERDERT, KEITH A  
Address: 65 LINCOLN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 27  
Charges: COURTESY BOOKING

**21-12222 2317 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: 577 PLEASANT ST Apt. #3R  
Refer To Arrest: [21-367-AR](#)  
Arrest: GONZALEZ, JEFFRY R  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 42  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 \$120  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

**For Date: 04/26/2021 - Monday**

**21-12279 1446 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: 16 CABOT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-368-AR](#)  
Arrest: FRET, ANTONIO  
Address: 16 CABOT ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53  
THREAT TO COMMIT CRIME c275 \$2

**21-12294 1627 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 145 ELM ST @ 119 SUFFOLK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-369-AR](#)  
Arrest: LAIZER, SARA M  
Address: 312 PLEASANT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 38  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000388

**21-12330 2121 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 179 WALNUT ST @ 379 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-370-AR](#)  
Arrest: HILL, TRACIE J  
Address: 9 GREENFIELD RD Apt. #245 SOUTH DEERFIELD, MA  
Age: 51  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2067CR000727

**For Date: 04/27/2021 - Tuesday**

**21-12407 1420 FOLLOW UP**  
Location/Address: 95 LINDEN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-371-AR](#)  
Arrest: MERCEDES, JONATHAN OMALIS  
Address: 141 SARGEANT ST Apt. #104 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 100 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 200 GRAM  
FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 \$18B  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)  
COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN, 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS c94C \$32E(b)

DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS D c94C §32C(a)  
 FIREARM SERIAL NO., DEFACE  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)

**21-12443 1731 WARRANT**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 4151] 10 BRISTOL PL - 10 BRISTOL PL Apt. #4A  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-372-AR](#)  
 Juvenile Arrest  
 Age: 17  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#21DL0089H0

**For Date: 04/28/2021 - Wednesday**

**21-12519 0944 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: 232 ELM ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-374-AR](#)  
 Arrest: KRASIN, SEANNA  
 Address: 1068 MAIN ST Apt. #7 HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR002642

**21-12600 1849 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: SCHOOL ST  
 Refer To Incident: [21-1674-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-375-AR](#)  
 Arrest: ROBLES, JESSICA  
 Address: 50 CLINTON AVE Apt. #5R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 39  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1951CR000882

**For Date: 04/29/2021 - Thursday**

**21-12626 0137 ASSIST/HMC**  
 Location: HOLYOKE MEDICAL CENTER  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-376-AR](#)  
 Arrest: MITCHELL, WAYNE CHARLES JR  
 Address: 877 ORANGE RD WARWICK, MA  
 Age: 35  
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

**21-12661 1139 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 729 DWIGHT ST @ 113 WALNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-377-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HERNANDEZ, JOSE M  
 Address: 69 ST JAMES AVE HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 55  
 Charges: EQUIPMENT VIOLATION, MISCELLANEOUS MV \* c90 §7  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-12665 1205 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 186 SARGEANT ST @ 305 LINDEN ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-378-AR](#)  
 Arrest: JASIONKOWSKI, KAREN A  
 Address: 41 PARKER ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 63  
 Charges: INSPECTION/STICKER, NO \* c90 §20  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

**21-12695 1513 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: 207 SOUTH ST @ 1 PARENTEAU DR  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-379-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LANE, ASHLEY  
 Address: 145 ADRIAN AVE WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 41  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO \* c89 §9  
 Refer To Arrest: [21-380-AR](#)

Dispatch Log From: 04/01/2021 Thru: 04/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 05/06/2021

Arrest: LANE, BRANDON S  
Address: 145 ADRIAN AVE WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**21-12721 1856 RECOVERED STOLEN**

Location/Address: BRIGHTSIDE DR  
Refer To Arrest: [21-381-AR](#)  
Arrest: BURGOS, FREDRICK  
Address: 45 ORCHARD ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 18  
Charges: MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 §28(a)

**For Date: 04/30/2021 - Friday****21-12742 0039 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: [HOY 3266] PRIDE GAS STATION - 1553 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-382-AR](#)  
Arrest: COMTOIS, JOSEPH  
Address: 1825 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #1RR HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 22  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1941CR001273

**21-12771 1044 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**

Location/Address: [HOY 1953] RAINBOW - 275 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [21-384-AR](#)  
Arrest: FRISINO, KIMBERLY  
Address: 538 HAMPDEN ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 23  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A  
A&B c265 §13A(a)  
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127